PHILLIP W. CITROEN COMPANY: 176 SOUTH STREET

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1



SUBTALSSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATEGE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignor previously recorded on Reel 025346 Frame 0809. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Key Employee Agreement.
CONVEYING BARTY DATA	

Name	Execution Date
Malu, sw Lenkeit	08/26/2007

#### RECEIVING PARTYDATA

	Nar.	EMC Corporation
ľ	Stree: Address:	176 South Street
**	City:	Hopkinton
ŀ	State Country: 1995 V	MASSACHUSETTS
	Postal Code: ************************************	01748

# PROJERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12826994

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(508)293-7189		
Conspondence will be sen	nt via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone:	508-435-1000		
Email:	docketing@emc.com		
Come pondent Name:	Phillip W. Citraen		
Addresa:Line 1:	176 South Street		
Add St Line 2:	EMC Corporation, Legal Dept.		
Address Line 4: 17/	Hopkinton, MASSACHUSETTS 01748		

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EMC-10-072	÷ ,
NAME OF SUBMITTER	Phillip W. Citroen	

Total Lischments: 7

source=EMC-10-072 EMC Key Employee Agreemt#page1.tif source=EMC-10-072 EMC Key Employee Agreemt#page2.tlf

, 'mader 

12 3 7

**PATENT** 

REEL: 025761 FRAME: 0514

Feb-03-2011 09:38am From-EMC LAW DEPARTMENT

5084976915

T-255 P.003

F-909

PHILLIP W. CITROEN COMPANY: 176 SOUTH STREET

source=EMC-10-072 EMC Key Employee Agreemt#page3.tif source=EMC-10-072 EMC Key Employee Agreemt#page4.tif

source=EMC-10-072 EMC Key Employes Agreemt#page5.tlf

source=EMC-10-072 Matthew Lenkeit Key Employee Agreement Affirmation#page1.tlf

source=EMC-10-072 Matthew Lenkelt Key Employee Agreement Affirmation#page2.tif

USPTO

PROLLED W. CITROFF

| October | CARCO | 10-072 EME | Company | CARCO | 10-072 EME | CARCO | CARCO

CARROL OF MAN 102-BY 10 (MSC)

------

of Sem

PATENT REEL: 025761 FRAME: 0515

		PATENT ASSIGNMI	ENT	
Electronic Version v Stylesheet Version		11/11/2010 501347444		
SUBMISSION TYPE:	- LOTAL ABABUTATA	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	Key Employee Agreement		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA CON	ection: Matthew La	en keit	
		Name	Execution Date	
EMC Corporation		and the state of t	08/26/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA	MANA .		, ,
Name:	EMC Corporation			
Street Address:	176 South Street			
City:	Hopkinton			]
State/Country:	MASSACHUSET	[8		442 15 UNI SIMBE
Postal Code:	01748			
PROPERTY NUMBE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		: :	7
Application Number		26994		1
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA (508)293-71	RG		
		when the fax attempt is unsucc	cessful.	
Phone:	(508) 293-66			
Email:	docketing@			
Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	e: Phillip W. Cl 176 South S			
Address Line 2:		ation, Legal Department		
Addross Line 4:	Hopkinton, I	MASSACHUSETTS 01748		
ATTORNEY DOCKE	T NUMBER:	EMC-10-072 KEY EEE AG	МТ	
NAME OF SUBMITT	ER:	Phillip W. Citroen		
	Matthew Lenkeit Ke	y Employ <b>es Agreement#</b> page1 y Employee Agreement#page2		

**PATENT REEL: 025761 FRAME: 0516** 

# Key Employee Agreement

In view of the highly competitive nature of the business of EMC Corporation (together with its subsidiaries, the "Company"), the need of the Company to maintain its competitive position through the protection of its goodwill, trade secrets and confidential and proprietary information, and in consideration for being provided with access to certain trade secrets and/or confidential and proprietary information in conjunction with your employment with the Company, you agree as follows:

### 1. Non-Competition

(a) For as long as you are employed by the Company, you shall devote your full time and efforts to the Company and shall not participate, directly or Indirectly, in any capacity, in any business or activity that is in competition with the Company.

(b) This section shall apply to you only if, as of the effective date of your termination, you are in a position at the Company that is at the director level or higher. For purposes of this Agreement, "director level" includes all individuals at the Company that report directly to a vice president and/or that are identified on the Company's systems as director level. For the twelve month period following the effective date of your termination, for any reason, from the Company ("the non-competition period"), you agree that you will not, directly or indirectly, provide any services, whether as an employee, consultant, independent contractor, member of a board of directors, or in any other capacity, to any entity that is developing, producing, marketing, soliciting or selling products or services competitive with products or services being developed, produced, marketed, solicited or sold by the Company as of the effective date of your termination. During the non-competition period, you further agree that you will not take any ownership interest of greater than 1%, whether directly or indirectly, in any such entity. Ownership interest includes, but is not limited to, stock options and restricted stock (vested or unvested).

(c) EMC shall not seek to enforce section 1(b) in the state of California.

#### 2. Customer, Partner, and Vendor Confidentiality

You recognize that it is essential to the Company's success that all non-public customer, partner and vendor information be deemed to be confidential and be properly treated as a confidential trade secret. Therefore, you agree not to use or disclose any such customer, partner or vendor information except as may be necessary in the normal conduct of the Company's business for the specific customer, partner or vendor, and at the end of your employment with the Company, you will return to the Company any materials containing such information.

# 3. Confidentiality of Company Materials

You agree that both during your employment with the Company and thereafter you will not use for your own benefit, divulge or disclose to anyone except to persons within the Company whose positions require them to know it, any information not already lawfully available to the public concerning the Company ("Confidential Information"). Confidential Information also includes, without limitation, any technical data, design, pattern, formula, computer program, source code, object code, algorithm, subroutine, manual, product specification, or plan for a new, revised or existing product; any business, marketing, financial, pricing or other salesrelated data: information regarding the present or future business or products of the Company; any information regarding employees including contact information, employee lists, organizational charts, information concerning particular employee skill sets, technical and business knowledge, and compensation; and any information concerning the particular needs of clients or customers and their buying patterns, price sensitivities, key decision makers (and the contact information for such individuals), product needs, product specifications, request for proposals and the responses thereto.

# 4. All Developments the Property of the Company

All confidential, proprietary or other trade secret information and all other discoveries, inventions, processes, methods and improvements, concelved, developed, or otherwise made by you, alone or with others, and in any way relating to the Company's present or planned business or products, whether or not patentable or subject to copyright protection and whether or not reduced to tangible form or reduced to practice during the period of your employment with the Company ("Developments") shall be the sole property of the Company. You agree to disclose all Developments promptly, fully and in writing to the Company promptly after development of the same, and at any time upon request. You agree to, and hereby do assign to the Company all your right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all Developments. You agree that all Developments shall constitute "Works for Hire" (as such are defined under the U.S. Copyright Laws) and hereby assign to the Company all copyrights, patents and other proprietary rights you may have in any Developments without any obligation on the part of the Company to pay royalties or any other consideration to you in respect of such Developments. You agree to assist the Company (without charge, but at no cost to you) to obtain and maintain for itself such rights.

## Non-Solicitation

During your employment and for the twelve month period following the effective date of your termination, for any reason, from the Company, you agree that you will not, either on your own behalf or on behalf of any person or entity, directly or indirectly: (a) solicit, or attempt to solicit, any person who is an employee, consultant or contractor of the Company to terminate, alter or modify such person's employment relationship with the Company; or (b) solicit, or attempt to solicit, the business of any person or entity that is either a customer or a potential customer of the Company, to which you, directly or indirectly, attempted to or did, sell or provide any product or service on behalf of EMC, or about which you obtained any Confidential information, during the one year period prior to the effective date of your termination. You acknowledge and agree that this Non-Solicitation provision is reasonable and intended to protect the Company's trade secrets and its confidential and proprietary information.

# Return of Company Materials

At the time of your termination, for any reason, from the Company, you agree to return immediately to the Company all Company materials, which include but are not limited to all documents in any tangible or electronic form and all property, in your possession, custody or control relating to work done for the Company or relating to the processes and materials of the Company, as well as all materials concerning past, present and future or potential EMC clients, customers, products and/or services. Such materials include, but are not limited to, customer and/or vendor lists, customer and/or vendor prospect material, financial projections, pricing or other sales-related data, rate structures, all technical materials, presentation materials, and software owned or developed by the Company for any purpose in any form. You also agree to return to the Company all materials provided by customers of the Company and all teaching materials provided by the Company. You also agree to attend an exit interview if so requested by the Company, and to sign an acknowledgment of your obligations under this Agreement.

# 7. Miscellaneous

(a) This Agreement contains the entire agreement between you and the Company with respect to the subject matter hereof, superseding any previous oral or written agreements with the Company or any officer or representative thereof. In the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and any other contract between you and the Company, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.

Revised-4/1/06

PATENT REEL: 025761 FRAME: 0517

- (b) Your obligations under this Agreement shall survive the termination of your employment with the Company regardless of the manner of or reasons for such termination, and regardless of whether such termination constitutes a breach of any other agreement you may have with the Company. Your obligations under this Agreement shall be binding upon your heirs, assigns, executors, administrators and representatives, and the provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding on the successors and assigns of the Company.
- (c) You agree that the terms of this Agreement are reasonable and properly required for the adequate protection of the Company's legitimate business interests. You agree that in the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement are determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to any applicable statute, law, rule, or policy or for any reason unenforceable as written, then such court may modify any of such provisions so as to permit enforcement thereof to the maximum extent permissible as thus modified. Further, you agree that any finding by a court of competent jurisdiction that any provision of this Agreement is contrary to any applicable statute, law, rule or policy or for any reason unenforceable as written shall have no effect upon any other provisions and all other provisions shall remain in full force and effect.
- (d) You agree that any breach of this Agreement will cause immediate and irreparable harm to the Company not compensable by monetary damages and that the Company will be entitled to obtain injunctive relief, in addition to all other relief in any court of competent jurisdiction, to enforce the terms of this Agreement, without having to prove or show any actual damage to the Company.
- (e) No failure by the Company to insist upon strict compliance with any of the terms, covenants, or conditions hereof, and no delay or omission by the Company in exercising any right under this Agreement, will operate as a waiver of such terms, covenants, conditions or rights. A waiver or consent given by the Company on any one occasion is effective only in that instance and will not be construed as a bar to or waiver of any right on any other occasion.
- (f) You acknowledge that you have received and reviewed the attached Anti-Harassment and Insider Trading policies, and that you will abide by such policies and all other Company policies that are issued and amended from time to time by the Company in its discretion.
- (g) You agree that this Agreement may be amended or modified only by written agreement of yourself and either the President and Chief Executive Officer or the General Counsel.
- (h) You agree that if the Company commences an action against you, by way of claim or counterclaim and including declaratory claims, in which it is preliminarily or finally determined that you have violated any provision of this Agreement, you will reimburse the Company for all its costs, expenses and reasonable attorneys' fees incurred in such action. You agree that the appropriate venue for any action seeking declaratory or injunctive relief for violation of this Agreement is in the state and/or federal courts located in Massachusetts, and you consent to personal jurisdiction in such courts.
- (i) You agree that tuition costs for which the Company has reimbursed you and tuition advancements which may have already been paid to you will be recovered in full if you voluntarily terminate employment within one year of completion of the respective course(s).
- (j) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, without regard to the doctrine of conflicts of law. This Agreement is executed under seal.
- (k) You agree that the Company and its assigns may use your name, your photograph and other reproductions of you during or after your employment in connection with the Company's business. You acknowledge that the Company will maintain data, including in an electronic form, relating to

your employment and you agree that such data may be transferred, including across state and country borders, to any Company location for the Company's business use.

- (I) This Agreement does not create any obligation on the Company or any other person or entity to continue your employment. Your employment is at will, meaning either the Company or you may terminate your employment at any time and for any reason or no reason at all.
- (m) You understand and acknowledge that this Agreement is applicable even if you change positions within the Company. The terms of this Agreement shall continue to apply with full force and effect in the event that you: (a) are promoted, demoted, transferred, assigned or otherwise assume one or more positions or functions other than, or in addition to, your position or functions as of the date you originally sign this Agreement, regardless of changes in job title, duties, management or compensation; or (b) are transferred or assigned to, or otherwise work for, any affiliate, subsidiary or other division or business unit of the Company.

#### Arbitration

Agreed and Accepted:

You agree that binding arbitration shall be the sole and exclusive remedy for resolving any individual Legal Dispute (defined below) initiated either by the Company or by you arising out of or relating to your employment by EMC Corporation and/or its affiliates ("EMC" or the "Company"). "Legal Dispute" includes but is not limited to any claim relating to (I) compensation, (ii) the termination of employment, (iii) discrimination, harassment or retaliation including under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, the Older Workers Benefits Protection Act, and any other federal, state, or local laws, (iv) severance, (v) reinstatement, or (vi) any other employment-related legal claim, and attorneys' fees and costs relating to any of the above; provided, however, that you or the Company may file and pursue litigation in a court proceeding for temporary, preliminary and permanent injunctive relief, or for declaratory judgment. Any damage claims related to the subject matter of such litigation will, however, be submitted to arbitration. Any such arbitration shall be conducted pursuant to the Company's orbitration policy, as amended from time to time, including but not limited to procedures regarding selection of arbitrators and payment of fees and expenses.

Signature
Name (Printed)
Date
EMC Corporation
By: Jah Molla
IIS:

Feb-03-2011 09:41am From-EMC LAW DEPARTMENT 5084976915 T-255 P.013/017 F-909

# Anti-Harassment Policy

### Purpose

It is the goal of EMC to promote a workplace that is free of sexual harassment, and any other type of discriminatory harassment.

### Scope

This policy applies to EMC employees in all work-related settings and activities, whether inside or outside the workplace, and includes business trips and business-related social events. This also applies to the conduct of an EMC employee towards a customer, supplier and contractor.

# **Policy**

The Company will not tolerate sexual or other types of harassment, and will take all steps necessary to prevent its occurrence. While this policy sets forth EMC's goals of promoting a workplace that is free from harassment, the policy is not designed or intended to limit EMC's authority to discipline or take remedial action for workplace conduct which EMC deems unacceptable, regardless of whether that conduct satisfies the definition of Harassment.

#### Prohibition of Sexual Harassment

The Company's policy against sexual harassment prohibits sexual advances, requests for sexual favors and other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature when:

- submission to or rejection of such conduct is an explicit or implicit term or condition of employment.
- the employee's submission to or rejection of such conduct is used as the basis for employment decisions affecting such individual, or
- such conduct has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an individual's work performance or creating an intimidating, hostile, humiliating or offensive working environment.

While it is not possible to list all those circumstances that may constitute sexual harassment, the following are some examples of conduct which, if unwelcome, may constitute sexual harassment depending upon the totality of the circumstances including the severity of the conduct and its pervasiveness:

- unwelcome sexual advances, whether they involve physical touching or not;
- sexual epithets, lokes, written or oral references to sexual conduct, gossip regarding one's sex life; comments about an Individual's body, sexual activity, deficiencies, or prowess;
- displaying sexually suggestive objects, pictures, or cartoons, including by downloading such materials from the Internet;
- unwelcome leering, whistling, brushing against the body, sexual gestures, or suggestive or insulting comments;
- · inquiries into one's sexual experiences; and
- · discussion of one's sexual activities.

# Prohibition of Other Types of Discriminatory Harassment

The Company's policy also prohibits verbal or physical conduct that denigrates or shows nostility or aversion toward an individual because of his or her race, color, religion, sexual orientation, age, national origin, disability, or other protected classification, and that:

 has the purpose or effect of creating an intimidating, hostile, humiliating or offensive working environment,

- has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with an individual's work performance, or
- 3. otherwise adversely affects an individual's employment opportunities.

While it is not possible to list all those circumstances that may constitute discriminatory harassment, the following are some examples of conduct which may constitute discriminatory harassment depending upon the totality of the circumstances including the severity of the conduct and its pervasiveness:

- epithets, slurs, negative stereotyping, or jokes, or threatening, intimidating or hostile acts that relate to race or other protected classification;
- written or graphic material that denigrates or shows hostility toward an individual or group because of race or other protected classification and that is circulated in the workplace, or placed anywhere in the Company's premises such as on an employee's desk, workspace or on Company computer, email or voicemail.

### Complaint Procedure

Complaints of either sexual or other discriminatory harassment must be brought immediately to the attention of the applicable human Resources Operations Manager ("HR Ops Manager"). A listing of HR Ops Managers is contained on Channel EMC. Alternatively, you may contact the Office of the General Counsel at 508-435-1000, extension 77267. Although reports of sexual or discriminatory harassment may be made verbally, employees are strongly encouraged to make any such reports in writing. Written reports of harassment assist the investigation process.

When a complaint is received, the Human Resources Operations Manager, in conjunction with the Office of the General Counsel, will promptly investigate the allegation as discreetly and confidentially as possible. The investigation will normally include a private interview with the person filing the complaint and with witnesses, as appropriate. The investigation will also normally include an interview of the person alleged to have committed the harassment. When the investigation is complete, the Human Resources Operations Manager or the Office of the General Counsel will, to the extent appropriate, inform the person filing the complaint and the person alleged to have committed the conduct of the results of the investigation.

If the Company determines that a violation of this policy has occurred, it will take such disciplinary action as it deems appropriate, including but not limited to counseling, warnings, transfers, suspensions, and employment termination. Moreover, the Company can and will take the disciplinary action it deems appropriate if it determines that conduct which does not meet the definitions in this policy nevertheless is unprofessional, inappropriate or otherwise warrants discipline.

#### Retaliation

Retaliation against an employee who has complained about sexual or other discriminatory harassment, or against an individual who has cooperated with an investigation of such harassment is strictly prohibited and will not be tolerated by EMC.

# **Disciplinary Action**

If it is determined that inappropriate conduct has been committed by one of EMC's employees, the Company will take appropriate corrective action under the circumstances. Such action may range from counseling to termination of employment, and may include such other forms of disciplinary action as EMC deems appropriate under the circumstances.

Feb-03-2011 09:41am From-EMC LAW DEPARTMENT 5084976915 T-255 P.014/017 F-909

# **Insider Trading Policy**

During your work at EMC or its subsidiaries (collectively, "EMC"), you may obtain information about EMC and its customers, suppliers or others with whom EMC has an existing or potential business relationship. This information may not yet be generally known to the public and is called "inside information." This information may affect the price of the company's stock. Trading on this information is a serious offense, punishable by civil and criminal penalties.

Insider trading laws are Federal laws with which we all must comply. To maintain the highest legal and ethical standards and to avoid even the appearance of improper conduct, EMC has adopted the following policy. Every employee must follow this policy to protect your interests and EMC's interests.

### **Policy**

If any employee is in the possession of *material non-public* information regarding EMC, neither that employee nor any related person may buy or sell EMC securities or engage in any other action to take advantage of, or pass on to others, that information. This policy also applies to material non-public information relating to any other company, including EMC's customers or suppliers, obtained in the course of your employment.

At no time may an employee or any related person engage in short sales of EMC securities or trade in options contracts of any kind involving EMC securities.

#### Discussion

"Material information" is any information that a reasonable investor would consider important in deciding to buy, hold or sell a stock and thus that could reasonably affect the price of the stock.

Examples of material information are: projections of earnings or losses; a proposed merger or acquisition; a significant sale of assets or of a subsidiary; changes in dividend policies, a stock split or the offering of additional securities; changes in management; significant new projects; financial liquidity problems; and the gain or loss of a substantial customer or supplier. Either positive or negative information may be material.

When Information is Public. Information is public only when it has been released by a press release or a filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") and enough time has passed to permit the market to receive and act on that information. It is EMC's policy that as a general rule, you should not engage in any transactions until one full trading day has passed after the release of information.

If you are in doubt about whether or not you are in the possession of material non-public information, you should not trade.

Transactions by Family Members. The same restrictions apply to your family members and others living in your household.

Tipping Information to Others. In addition, you must not "tip" or pass on material non-public information to others. Penalties apply whether or not you profit from such tipping.

#### **Penalties**

For individuals who trade on inside information or tip others, there are civil penalties, including the return of any profit gained or loss avoided and penalties of up to three times this amount; and criminal penalties, including imprisonment. In addition, violation of this policy can result in termination of your employment.

Insider trading, in the U.S. and abroad, is vigorously prosecuted. Trading is detected through sophisticated methods used by the SEC and the stock exchanges. The U.S. has agreements with virtually all countries with stock exchanges, providing for reciprocal enforcement.

This policy does not apply to the exercise of vested stock options made in accordance with EMC's Stock Option Plans. However, the above policy is to be observed with a sale of exercised option shares.

This policy applies to transactions in the EMC Stock Fund in the EMC 401(k) Plan. This means that while you are in the possession of material non-public information, you may maintain your existing contribution rate to the Stock Fund but you may not engage in any transaction in the Stock Fund such as increasing or decreasing your contribution rate or moving funds out of the Stock Fund.

"EMC securities" includes EMC Common Stock, \$.01 par value, and any other equity or debt security issued by EMC from time to time.

You are responsible for compliance with this policy and it is therefore imperative that you fully understand this policy and the insider trading laws. If you have any questions about a specific transaction or about this policy, please contact the Office of the General Counsel.

Feb-03-2011 09:42am From-EMC LAW DEPARTMENT 5084976915 T-255 P.015/017 F-909

# Sales Training Reimbursement

You agree to reimburse the Company the costs of training if you choose to leave the Company's employ within the first two years of employment. If you voluntarily terminate employment within the first twelve months, you will be responsible for reimbursing the Company the total training costs of \$6,000.

If you voluntarily terminate employment during the period of the thirteenth month to the twenty-fourth month, you will be responsible for a \$3,000 reimbursement.

If you are involuntarily terminated by the Company, this paragraph on training reimbursement would not apply. This training reimbursement paragraph would not apply in cases of severe personal hardship causing voluntary termination of an employee.

Initials/Date	

## **Customer Service Training Reimbursement**

You agree to reimburse the Company the costs of training if you choose to leave the Company's employ within the first two years of employment. If you voluntarily terminate employment within the first twelve months, you will be responsible for reimbursing the Company the total training costs of \$6,000. If you voluntarily terminate employment during the period of the thirteenth month to the twenty-fourth month, you will be responsible for a \$4,000 reimbursement. If you are involuntarily terminated by the Company, this paragraph on training reimbursement would not apply. This training reimbursement paragraph would not apply in cases of severe personal hardship causing voluntary termination of an employee.

Initials/Date
Initials/Date

### Relocation or Immigration Reimbursement

You agree to reimburse the Company the costs of any relocation or immigration fees if you choose to leave the Company's employ within the first two years of employment. If you voluntarily terminate employment within the first year, you will be responsible for the reimbursement of the total costs. If you voluntarily terminate employment during the period of the thirteenth month to the twenty-fourth month, you will be responsible for one-half of the total costs. Immigration payback period begins on the effective approval date of the visa petition. If you are involuntarily terminated by the Company, this paragraph would not apply.

C-8: KEA Affirmation - 190/8BR: Principal Software Engineer for Lenkeit, Matt

# . Principal Software Engineer for Lenkeit, Matt.

#### **EMC KEY EMPLOYEE AGREEMENT AFFIRMATION**

Click on the link in this email. It will allow you to review EMC's Key Employee Agreement ("KEA") and other important documents. You should review these documents carefully before continuing,

http://www.emc.com/hr/pdf/KEA.pdf

#### PLEASE COMPLETE ALL INFORMATION BELOW

Candidate's Last Name: Lenkeit

Candidate's First Name: Matthew

Candidate's Full Name: Matthew Owen Lenkeit

Yes

I acknowledge and agree that an electronic signature by me (checking Yes) is as valid as if I had signed the documents referred to below by hand and submitted the originals to EMC.

Date of Affirmation 26-Aug-2007

By checking Yes, I acknowledge and agree that I was given adequate time to review the attached Yes documents and ask questions.

Date of Affirmation 26-Aug-2007

By checking Yes, I understand that I was given the opportunity to review the terms of the KEA with a legal advisor before signing (affirming).

Date of Affirmation 26-Aug-2007

By checking Yes, I have read, understand and agree I am legally bound by EMC's KEA (including but not Yes limited to the Arbitration provision).

Date of Affirmation 26-Aug-2007

#### **POLICY AFFIRMATION**

By checking Yes, I have read and understand EMC's Anti-Harassment and Insider Trading Policies, and agree to abide by such policies and all other Yes Company policies that are issued and amended from time to time by the Company in its discretion.

Date of Affirmation 26-Aug-2007

I understand that EMC policies can be viewed on the company's Intranet Channel EMC and/or other Yes venues as communicated by the company.

Date of Affirmation 26-Aug-2007

#### COMPLETE IF APPLICABLE

#### **SALES TRAINING**

By checking Yes, I have read, understand and agree I am legally bound by EMC's Sales Training

https://trm128.brassring.com/jetstream/500/presentation/Template/ASP/Candidate/Forms/... 8/17/2010

REEL: 025761 FRAME: 0522

Feb-03-2011 09:42am From-EMC LAW DEPARTMENT 5084976915 T-255 P.017/017 F-909 Page 2 of 2

C-8: KEA AIIIrmation - 190/8BK: Principal Software Engineer for Lenkeit, Matt

Reimbursement Agreement.

Date of Affirmation 26-Aug-2007

#### **CUSTOMER SERVICE TRAINING**

By checking Yes, I have read, understand and agree I am legally bound by EMC's Customer Service Training Reimbursement Agreement.

Date of Affirmation 26-Aug-2007

#### **RELOCATION OR IMMIGRATION**

By checking Yes, I have read, understand and agree I am legally bound by EMC's Relocation or Immigration Reimbursement.

Date of Affirmation 26-Aug-2007

**EMC Privacy Statement** 

Date added

RECORDED: 02/03/2011

26-Aug-2007

mattowen@nc.rr.com



https://trm128.brassring.com/jetstream/500/presentation/Template/ASP/Candidate/Forms/...

**PATENT** REEL: 025761 FRAME: 0523